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FINDINGS

Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives / Waivers Compliance Findings

1. Pursuant to Section 12.22-A,25 of the LAMC and Government Code 65915, the Director 
shall approved a density bonus and requested incentive(s) / waiver(s) unless the 
director finds that:

a. The incentives/waivers do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide 
for affordable housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 
50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the City Planning 
Commission to make a finding that the requested incentives / waivers do not result in 
identifiable and actual cost reduction to provide for affordable housing costs per State 
Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas 
for calculating affordable housing costs for very low, low, and moderate income 
households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053 
addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent 
or ownership pricing not to exceed a percent gross income based on area median income 
thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

Open Space: The project provides 11% of the base units for Very Low Income Households 
as a means to qualify for the requested incentive. The list of incentives in 12.22-A,25, 
included the herein requested reduction in the required open space was pre-evaluated at 
the time the Density Bonus Ordinance was adopted to include types of relief that minimize 
restrictions on the size of the project. The requested reduction in open space will result in 
a building design that provides cost reductions for affordable housing. Providing the 
required open space will limit the number of dwelling units within the building envelope 
which also decreases the number of units restricted as affordable. The requested 1,193 
square feet is equivalent to three (3) studios or two (2) one bedroom unit. As such, the 
Department of City Planning will always arrive at the conclusion that the density bonus 
incentives are required to provide for affordable housing costs because the incentives, by 
their nature, increase the size of the project.

Height: The project provides 11% of the base units for Very Low Income Households as 
a means to qualify for the requested incentive. The incentive request, for an increase in 
height allows the full build out of the density under the applicable statutes. At 30 feet and 
three (3) stories the project as design and reflected in the plans would decrease by 14 
units. The requested height increase will result in a building design that provides cost 
reductions for affordable housing. The requested incentive will allow the developer to 
expand the building envelope so the additional and affordable units can be constructed 
and the overall space dedicated to residential uses is increased. This incentive support 
the applicant’s decision to set aside six (6) dwelling units for Very Low Income Households 
for 55 years.

b. The incentives/waivers will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety 
or the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California Register 
of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible method to satisfactorily 
mitigate or avoid the Specific Adverse Impact without rendering the development 
unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households. Inconsistency with the 
zoning ordinance or the general plan land use designation shall not constitute a specific, 
adverse impact upon the public health or safety.
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There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed incentives / waivers will 
have a specific adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact” is defined as, "a significant, 
quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact based on objective, identified written public 
health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the 
application was deemed complete” (LAMC Section 12.22-A,25(b)). As required by Section 
12.22-A,25(e)(2), the project meets the eligibility criterion that is required for density bonus 
projects. The project also does not involve a contributing structure in a designated Historic 
Preservation Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of Historical-Cultural 
Monuments. Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed 
incentive(s)/waiver(s) will have a specific adverse impact on public health and safety.

At its meeting on May 28, 2020, the Los Angeles City Planning Commission discussed 
whether the demolition of existing RSO units on the subject site would cause a specific 
adverse impact. To address this concern, the applicant agreed that in addition to the six 
(6) affordable units set aside for Very Low Income Households, the project’s 46 units will 
include two (2) units reserved as a first right of refusal at the current rental rate to the 
existing tenants, and also include three (3) units reserved and rented at the rental rate at 
the time of vacancy. Therefore, as agreed to by the applicant and conditioned by the City 
Planning Commission there is no substantial evidence that the proposed 
incentive(s)/waiver(s) will have a specific adverse impact on public health and safety.

c. The incentives/waivers are contrary to state or federal law.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed incentives/waivers are 
contrary to state or federal law.

CEQA Findings

2. The Department of City Planning determined that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant 
to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332, Class 32 and that there is no substantial evidence 
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, 
Section 15300.2 applies. As described in the Environmental Narrative attached to the Notice 
of Exemption for Case No. ENV-2019-5743-CE, the project qualifies as an in-fill development 
under the Class 32 exemption.

The project is consistent with the applicable general plan land use designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and 
regulations.

The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately 0.43 
acres in size. Lots adjacent to the subject properties are developed with the following urban 
uses: single-family, and multi-family developments. The site is currently developed with 
residential structures and is surrounded by development and therefore is not, and has no 
value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. There is one (1) protected tree 
and 19 non-protected trees on-site as determined by the Tree Reports dated June 3, 2019, 
conducted by Len Markowitz, Certified Arborist #WE 0342, pCa# 070070. The project 
proposes to remove the trees on-site.

• The project would not result in any significant effects related to traffic, noise, air quality, or 
water quality.
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The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures, which require compliance 
with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater 
conditions; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff.

A Transportation Assessment is not required by Los Angeles Department of 
Transportation (LADOT) as the project was reviewed by LADOT as reflected in the referral 
form dated October 2, 2019, which is included in the case file.

An Air Quality Study dated September 2019 was prepared by Rincon Consultants, Inc. for 
the proposed project indicating that the project will result in less than significant impacts 
to air quality.

A Noise and Vibration Study dated September 2019, was prepared by Rincon 
Consultants, Inc. for the proposed project indicating that noise impacts would be less than 
significant.

Construction and operational noise levels would not have a significant impact. Based on 
a review of similar projects, the project would not create significant levels of construction 
or operational emissions, nor toxic air contaminants. In addition the project would not 
result in significant impacts to water quality.

The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that the 
construction of a new 47,313 square foot, four-story 57 unit residential building with 69 parking 
spaces within two (2) levels of subterranean parking and 63 bicycle spaces will be on a site 
which has been previously developed and is consistent with the General Plan. Therefore, the 
project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32.

Exceptions to Categorical Exemptions

There are six (6) exceptions to categorical exemptions must be considered in order to find a 
project exempt from CEQA: (a) Location; (b) Cumulative Impacts; (c) Significant Effect; (d) 
Scenic Highways; (e) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (f) Historical Resources.

The project is not located on or near any environmental resource of hazardous or critical 
concern where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by 
federal, state, or local agencies. There is not a succession of known projects of the same 
type and in same place as the subject project. The project would not reasonably result in a 
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. The project is not located 
near a State Scenic Highway. The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles 
is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 27. Furthermore, according to 
Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the subject 
site, nor any site in the vicinity is identified as an active hazardous waste site. The project site 
has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and the project site 
has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register or Historic Places, 
California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angles Historic-Cultural Monuments 
Register, and/or any local register, and was not found to be a potential historic resource based 
on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. 
Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of 
a historic resource and this exception does not apply.


